IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that defendant Nissan Forklift Corporation, North America’s

Motion for Bill of Costs is GRANTED in part and DENIED in part.  [Doc. 141]

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of the Court shall tax costs against plaintiff

Lift Truck Lease & Service, Inc. in the amount of Eight Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Dollars

and Twenty Cents ($8,617.20). 

CHARLES A. SHAW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Dated this   5th   day of December, 2013.